



1200 18TH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

TEL 202.730.1300 FAX 202.730.1301
WWW.WILTSHIREGRANNIS.COM

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

August 3, 2010

Ex Parte

Ms. Marlene Dortch
Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
445 12th Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20554

Re: *Nebraska Public Service Commission and Kansas Corporation Commission Petition for Declaratory Ruling or, in the Alternative, Adoption of Rule Declaring that State Universal Service Funds May Assess Nomadic VoIP Intrastate Revenues, WC Docket 06-122 (filed July 16, 2009)*

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On August 2, 2010, Brendan Kasper, Senior Regulatory Counsel of Vonage Holdings Corp. (“Vonage”), and Joseph Cavender and the undersigned of Wiltshire & Grannis LLP, met with Christine Kurth, advisor to Commissioner McDowell; Christi Shewman, advisor to Commissioner Baker; Zachary Katz, advisor to Chairman Genachowski; and Nicholas Degani, Lisa Gelb, Sharon Gillett, Rebekah Goodheart, and Vicki S. Robinson of the Wireline Competition Bureau. Vonage discussed the above-captioned petition and made the points below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE FCC'S DECLARATORY ORDER APPEARS TO HAVE RENDERED VONAGE'S CLAIM AGAINST THE MPUC NONJUSTICIABLE	1
II. IF VONAGE'S CLAIM IS JUSTICIABLE, THE FCC'S ORDER PROVIDES AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE	8
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , 235 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Lane v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.2d 737 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 823 (1990)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Craig</i> , 163 F.3d 482 (8th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Scott</i> , 380 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 738 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 476 U.S. 1167 (1986)	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equipment</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	8
<i>United States v. Neset</i> , 235 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Young v. Hayes</i> , 218 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000)	5

Statutes and Rules

Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2341 *et seq.* 4,6,7,8,9
28 U.S.C. § 2349(b) 7
47 U.S.C. § 401(b) 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 10
